

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 500 by Representative Baldone

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert the following:

3 "To amend and reenact R. S. 38:291(U)(1) and 329(J)(introductory paragraph) and  
4 to repeal R.S. 38:329(H),"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 4, after "Parish;" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:

7 "to revert certain land in the possession of the Atchafalaya Basin Levee District for  
8 certain purposes to the Terrebonne Levee and Conservation District; to repeal certain  
9 required distribution amounts; and"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11 On page 1, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

12 "Section 1. R.S. 38:291(U)(1) and 329(J)(introductory paragraph) are hereby  
13 amended and reenacted"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 4

15 On page 1, between lines 11 and 12 add the following:

16 "§291. Naming; limits of districts; composition of boards

17 \* \* \*  
18 U. Terrebonne Levee and Conservation District. (1) On July 1, 1997, and  
19 continuing thereafter, all lands in the parish of Terrebonne shall constitute a levee  
20 district to be known as the Terrebonne Levee and Conservation District. These lands  
21 and all property thereon situated, not exempt from taxation, shall be subject to the  
22 provisions of this Chapter. That these lands in the possession of the Atchafalaya  
23 Basin Levee District in Terrebonne Parish for the purposes of ownership and  
24 maintenance and operation of the Atchafalaya Basin Levee District shall revert back  
25 to the Terrebonne Levee and Conservation District.

26 \* \* \*"

27  
28  
29 .  
30 :

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.